Ripcord
Report
For Friends and Survivors of the Battle of Fire Support Base Ripcord
Republic of Vietnam   12 March - 23 July, 1970
Number  103 August  2015
JERSEY RAMBLINGS
		  by Lee Widjeskog    A/2-506
	 Some of you may have noticed that in the last

Andy Hegedus C 2/506
Rex & Carol Flansburg D 2/506
Mike & Cathy Chiarelli B 2/506
Bob & Janice Counts A 2/506
Bill & Lynn Hand B 2/506
John & Debbie Fowler C 2/506
Greg & Kristi Kiekintveld 326 ENG
Billy & Margaret Helvey A 2/506
2015 Springfield reunion Signups
5
   DATE 	                  NAME				      grid	                NOTES
3/12/1970	 HEATER DANIEL NEIL	 A	 2	 506	 343194	 1st Assault
3/12/1970	 DAVIS DUDLEY	 A	 2	 506	 343194	 1st Assault
3/12/1970	 SHANOR GERALD DELMAR	 C	 2	 506	 419247	 YD-419247
3/16/1970	 STANLEY JAMES STEVEN	 C	 2	 506	 394244	 YD 394244
3/26/1970	 SHELL MARVIN	 B	 2	 506	 367178	 YD367178 on patrol
3/31/1970	 HAYES HARRY ELLIS	 B	 2	 506	 368162	 YD368162
3/31/1970	 TAPP NEWTON LEE	 B	 2	 506	 368162	 YD368162
3/31/1970	 SHRINER THOMAS JOHN	 B	 2	 506	 368162	 YD368162
4/1/1970	 SWAIN MILTON TRUMAN	 B	 326  ENG	 343194	 Ripcord assault
4/1/1970	 WALL WILLIAM PENN III	 B	 2-319 ARTY	 343194	 FO with B 2nd Bn, 506th
4/1/1970	 RATCLIFF TERRY WARD	 B	 2	 506	 343194	 Ripcord assault
4/1/1970	 RAGSDALE DONALD RAY O	 B	 2	 506	 343194	 Ripcord assault Pathfinder
4/1/1970	 HEIMARK DON RAY	 B	 2	 506	 343194	 Ripcord assault
4/1/1970	 UNDERDOWN G MICHAEL	 B	 2	 506	 343194	 Ripcord assault
4/1/1970	 BARNETT CARL EUGENE	 B	 2	 506	 343194	 Ripcord assault
4/1/1970	 MILLER JAMES CALVIN	 C	 2	 319	 343194	 Ripcord assault
4/3/1970	 WILSON JOHN WILLIAM	 B	 2	 506	 344194	 YD344194
4/6/1970	 STEWARD STEVE LEE	 C	 2	 506	 339191	 YD339191
4/6/1970	 GOODSON CARL BRADFORD	 C	 2	 506	 339191	 YD339191
4/6/1970	 CHRISTMAN LAWRENCE PAUL	 C	 2	 506	 339191	 YD339191
4/8/1970	 OSBORN LYNN ARTHUR	 D	 2	 506	 350187	 YD350187 friendly fire
4/9/1970	 SELMAN CHARLES GEORGE	 B	 2	 501	 368163	 YD368163 Re-up Hill
4/9/1970	 NELSON LEROY	 B	 2	 501	 368163	 YD368163 Re-up Hill
4/9/1970	 MACE JAMES DOYLE	 B	 2	 501	 368163	 YD368163 Re-up Hill
4/9/1970	 CLAY HERMAN ALLEN JR	 B	 2	 501	 368163	 YD368163 Re-up Hill
4/10/1970	 SISTRUNK DONALD WAYNE	 B	 2	 501	 368163	 YD368163 Re-up Hill

in Operation Texas Star. Then narrowed the search to those directly involved with Ripcord which tends to be 138
Americans killed.
	 My search of Operation Texas Star KIA (excluding the Ripcord KIA on my list) has another 252 Americans KIA
which still has to be verified. Ripcord was part of the Texas Star operation and other battles that took place on other
firebases should have and deserve to have their own recognition as part of Operation Texas Star.
	 The bulk of the Ripcord casualties incurred were under the operational control of Lt. Col. Lucas, the 2/506th
battalion commander, when they were killed. The remaining casualties incurred were aviators supporting the Ripcord
battle and those men from Otis Livingston’s battalion who died in the battle while under the operational control of
Ben Harrison during the month of July 1970.
	 PLEASE understand that if anyone has a specific soldier who they think belongs on the list, they need to contact
me by ASAP to further discuss the issue about that particular soldier. I will do my best to correct any issues you may
have. My e-mail is   frank@ripcordassociation.com or call Frank Marshall or Lee Widjeskog.
Ripcord Casualty update
138 Americans KIA
4/17/1970	 PEERY NORMAN DOUGLAS	 B	 2	 501	 368163	 YD362166 Re-Up Hill
4/18/1970	 VAGNONE MICHAEL JOHN	 A	 2	 501	 362164	 YD362164 supporting 2/506
4/18/1970	 DANGBERG ROBERT LEE	 A	 2	 501	 362164	 YD362164 supporting 2/506
4/19/1970	 FREY DEAN LEE	 A	 2	 501	 363164	 YD363164
4/19/1970	 JOSEPH JEFFREY JOEL	 B	 2	 501	 368163	 YD373162 Re up Hill
4/19/1970	 JARRETT JAMES DALE	 B	 2	 501	 368163	 YD373162 Re up Hill
4/23/1970	 WORLEY GARRY LEE	 A	 2	 501	 362165	 YD362165
4/23/1970	 NICKS BENJAMIN ARNOLD III	 E	 2	 501	 382157	 YD382157
4/28/1970	 SUSI RAYMOND PETER	 E	 2	 506	 343194	 Helo crash
4/29/1970	 BERNER EDGAR DAVIDSON	 HHC 101st AHB 	367162	 YD367162
4/29/1970	 KLAVES JEFFREY JOHN	 HHC 101st AHB	 367162	 YD367162
4/30/1970	 STATON DAVID WALDEN	 B TRP	 2/17th CAV 474144	 Hit by RPG
4/30/1970	 SENSING JOHN LESLIE	 B TRP	 2/17th CAV 474144	 Hit by RPG
4/30/1970	 MASSETH ROBERT EUGENE	 B TRP	 2/17th CAV 474144	 Hit by RPG
5/8/1970	 HUBERTY DAVID JEROME	 HHC 	 3rd BDE	362148	 YD362148
5/11/1970	 MILBURN ALBERT	 D	 2	 506	 351148	 YD351148
5/14/1970	 LOWE ROBERT ERNEST	 A	 2	 506	 362147	 YD362147
5/16/1970	 MAUNEY GERALD CLINTON	 A	 2	 506	 362147	 YD362147 WIA 5/14
5/18/1970	 SAUNDERS NICHOLAS GABRIEL  C	 158th AHB	 296161	 Helo disappeared resupplying
5/18/1970	 COLE ROBERT KENNETH	   C	 158th AHB	 296161	 Helo disappeared resupplying
5/18/1970	 GRAY CARLTON COE	   C	 158th AHB	 296161	 Helo disappeared resupplying
5/18/1970	 STONE HARRY JAMES	 HHC  2	506	 296161	 Helo disappeared resupplying
5/18/1970	 DARLING JOHN EDWARD JR	 HHC  2	506	 296161	 Helo disappeared resupplying
5/26/1970	 JOHNSON DAVID KEITH	 326 MED Eagle Dust Off  331217	 medivac for YD338170
5/26/1970	 HAWKINS WILLIAM EDWARD	 326 MED Eagle Dust Off  331217	 medivac for YD338170
5/26/1970	 O BRIEN EDWARD TERRY	 326 MED Eagle Dust Off  331217	 medivac for YD338170
5/26/1970	 GRAHAM BRUCE ELLIOT	 326 MED Eagle Dust Off  331217	 medivac for YD338170
6/3/1970	 NORRIS WIELAND CLYDE	 A	 2	 506	 340192	 YD340192,
6/5/1970	 RICHARDSON CHARLES A	 B	 2	 17th CAV 343194 	 supporting infantry unit
6/5/1970	 HOVEY VERNON FLETCHER III	 B	 2	 17th CAV 343194 	 supporting infantry unit
6/8/1970	 SMITH WINFRED LEE	 A	 2	 506	 347177	 WIA June 7
7/2/1970	 RADCLIFF ROBERT PAUL JR	 C	 2	 506	 337172	 Hill 902
7/2/1970	 HARBER STEPHEN JAMES	 C	 2	 506	 337172	 Hill 902
7/2/1970	 ZOLLER ROBERT WILLIAM II	 C	 2	 506	 337172	 Hill 902
7/2/1970	 LENZ LEE NEWLUN	 C	 2	 506	 337172	 Hill 902
7/2/1970	 HEWITT THOMAS THEODORE	 C	 2	 506	 337172	 Hill 902
7/2/1970	 HERNDON THOMAS HAYDEN	 C	 2	 506	 337172	 Hill 902
7/2/1970	 SUMRALL ROGER DALE	 C	 2	 506	 337172	 Hill 902
7/2/1970	 CONRARDY RICHARD JOHN	 HHC	 2  506	 337172	 Hill 902
7/3/1970	 UTECHT ROBERT STEPHEN	 B	 2	 506	 360180	 YD360180
7/4/1970	 RAY WILLIAM CLAYTON	 58TH INF	 SCOUT DOG Handler with 2/501 Hill 902
7/4/1970	 SULLIVAN WILLIAM LEE	 C	 2	 501	 337172	 Ridge SE from Hill 902, vic.
7/4/1970	 ROBINSON JIMMIE LEE	 C	 2	 501	 337172	 Ridge SE from Hill 902, vic.
7/4/1970	 MICKENS CARL LAWRENCE	 C	 2	 501	 337172	 Ridge SE from Hill 902, vic.
7/4/1970	 THADEN GARY DENNIS	 C	 2	 501	 337172	 Ridge SE from Hill 902, vic.
7/5/1970	 WAYMIRE MICHAEL KARL	 HHC	 2  501	 343194	 YD 343194
7/6/1970	 PORTER SANDY HILLY	 B	 1	 506		  teamed up with D/2-506
7/7/1970	 RISINGER GERALD LEE	 C	 2	 506	 334221	 YD334221
7/7/1970	 HOWARD LEWIS JR	 D	 2	 506	 334194	 Hill 1000
7/7/1970	 GRIMM MICHAEL JOSEPH	 D	 2	 506	 334194	 Hill 1000
7/7/1970	 BEALS CHARLES ELBERT	 D	 2	 506	 334194	 Hill 1000
7/8/1970	 SCOTT RICKEY LEROY	 C	 2	 506	 334194	 Hill 1000
7/8/1970	 HUPP JAMES EARL	 C	 2	 506	 334194	 Hill 1000
7/9/1970	 WILLIAMS TERRY EUGENE	 E	 2	 501	 343194	 Non-hostile causes, at Ripcord
6
7/10/1970	 RAYMOND FREDRICK CAROL JR	 A	 2/11th ARTY  343194	 Ripcord
7/10/1970	 DE FOOR VICTOR LEE	 B	 2	 506	 343194	 Ripcord
7/10/1970	 JOHNSON ROY ALBERT	 E	 2	 506	 343194	 result of an accident booby trap
7/10/1970	 BOHAN PATRICK JOHN	 PATHFINDER	 343194	 Ripcord
7/14/1970	 HUFFINE DENNIS WILLARD	 B	 2	 501	 326192	 YD326192
7/14/1970	 PALM TERRY ALAN	 D	 2	 501	 362187	 Hill 805
7/14/1970	 GUIMOND PAUL GERALD	 D	 2	 501	 362187	 Hill 805
7/14/1970	 SCHNEIDER GARY LEE	 D	 2	 501	 362187	 Hill 805
7/14/1970	 UTTER KEITH EDWARD	 D	 2	 501	 362187	 Hill 805

7/20/1970	 KNOTT JOHN CHARLES	 D	 1	 506	 376189	 Hill 805
7/20/1970	 BROWNING BILL GWINN	 D	 1	 506	 376189	 Hill 805
7/20/1970	 DE WULF PATRICK THOMAS	 D	 1	 506	 376189	 Hill 805
7/20/1970	 VALLE ELOY RUBEN	 D	 1	 506	 376189	 Hill 805
7/21/1970	 LAW BRENT ROBIN	 326 MED Eagle Dust Off	 353177
7/21/1970	 JOHNSON DAVID EARL	 A	 2	 11th ARTY   343194   	Ripcord Mortar attack
7/21/1970	 KALSU JAMES ROBERT	 A	 2	 11th ARTY   343194    Ripcord Mortar attack
7/21/1970	 MCDOWELL LARRY J	 B	 2	 506		  Ripcord died 7/27/70
7/21/1970	 FLORES ROBERTO C	 B	 2	 506	 343194	 Ripcord
7/21/1970	 MAUNE FRANCIS EDWARD	 B	 2	 506	 343194	 Ripcord
7/21/1970	 SCHULTZ RONALD JAMES	 D	 1	 506		  fell 400 ft from Helo skids
7/21/1970	 WORKMAN DONALD RENAY	 D	 1	 506	 376192	 Hill 805
7/21/1970	 HAYS ROBERT BRADFORD	 D	 1	 506	 376192	 Hill 805
7/21/1970	 ASHER FRANK LOUIS	 D	 1	 506	 376192	 Hill 805
7/21/1970	 HUK PETER PAUL	 D	 1	 506	 376192	 Hill 805
7/22/1970	 FRIES DANNY JOE	 A	 2	 506	 353177	 YD353177
7/22/1970	 SPRUILL OVELL	 A	 2	 506	 353177	 WIA 22nd Died 8/4
7/22/1970	 JOURNELL ROBERT MASON III	 A	 2	 506	 353177	 YD353177
7/22/1970	 BIXBY VIRGIL MARTIN	 A	 2	 506	 353177	 YD353177
7/22/1970	 DRAPER MARK GREGORY	 A	 2	 506	 353177	 YD353177